Lease liabilities  4,832  -  3,260  -  4,427  -

Total  48,777  4,395  36,348  3,900  74,941  2,846

Net position  (5,053)  (639)  2,112  2,272  (49,838)  5

JOINT STOCK COMPANY AIR ASTANA

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

60

In 2023 the following table details the Group’s sensitivity of weakening of the US Dollar against the

Tenge by 10% (2022 and 2021: 21% and 10%) and Euro by 10% (2022 and 2021: 10.6% and 9%)

and strengthening of the US Dollar against the Tenge by 10% (2022 and 2021: 21% and 13%) and

Euro by 10% (2022 and 2021: 10.6% and 9%).

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the period end for abovementioned sensitivity ratios.

The sensitivity analysis includes trade and other receivables, cash and bank balances, bank deposits,

guarantee deposits, trade and other payables, loans and lease liabilities.

A negative number below indicates a decrease in Profit or Loss and positive number would be an

opposite impact on the Profit or Loss:

 Weakening of US Dollar  Strengthening of US Dollar

’000 USD Tenge  Euro  Tenge  Euro

31 December 2023 10%  10%  (10%)  (10%)

(Loss)/profit (404)  (51)  404  51

 Weakening of US Dollar  Strengthening of US Dollar

’000 USD Tenge  Euro  Tenge  Euro

31 December 2022 21%  10.6%  (21%)  (10.6%)

Profit/(loss) 355  193  (355)  (193)

 Weakening of US Dollar  Strengthening of US Dollar

’000 USD Tenge  Euro  Tenge  Euro

31 December 2021 10%  9%  (13%)  (9%)

(Loss)/profit (3,987)  -  5,183  -

The Group limits the currency risk by monitoring changes in exchange rates of foreign currencies in

which trade and other receivables, cash and bank balances, bank deposits, guarantee deposits, trade

and other payables and loans and lease liabilities are denominated.

Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk is the risk that a Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated

with its liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group’s approach

to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to